
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: Access the meeting here 

Date: Tuesday 16 June 2020 

Time: 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and 
Westbury 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 
Access the online meeting here 
 
Public Guidance on how to access an online meeting  

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 71822162 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Carole King, Westbury North (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Russell Hawker, Westbury West 
Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East (Chairman) 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Ethandune 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWE0ZTcxZTMtYmQzMC00ZTM0LWFkOWYtOTRjMmY0ODAwMWFk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22cc1854ee-c59c-4a1a-b86e-52bda611fc28%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14168
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By submitting a written statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting 

that this may be presented during the meeting and will be available o
[...]
on this agenda are required to give 
notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda 
no later than 5pm Thursday 11 June 2020 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later 
than 5pm Friday 12 June 2020. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice.  
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior to the 

meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



Page 4 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Election of Chairman  1.30pm 

 To elect the Chairman of Westbury Area Board for the forthcoming 
year. 

 

2.   Election of Vice Chairman   

 To elect the Vice Chairman of Westbury Area Board for the 
forthcoming year. 

 

3.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  1.35pm 

4.   Apologies for Absence   

5.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020.  

6.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7.   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups (Pages 11 
- 26) 

1.40pm 

8.   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

 



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: The Laverton, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 3EN 

Date:  6 February 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Carole King (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Russell Hawker, Cllr Gordon King (Chairman) 
and Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Graeme Morrison - Community Engagement Manager 
Julie Anderson-Hill – Head of Service Waste and Environmental Culture & Operational 
Change 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Ian Cunningham, Ryan Child, Sheila Kimmins, Julie Dyer, 
Nick Pyne 
Bratton Parish Council – Nicola Morris 
Edington Parish Council – John Pollard  
Dilton Marsh Parish Council – Kathy Hutt, Sonja Harris 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Kevin Harmsworth 
BA13 + Community Area Partnership – Phil McMullen 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 
 
Others 
Bratton Jubilee Hall – Ken Davis 
Westbury Shed – Linda Hallawell 
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust – Jessica Thimbleby 
All Saints Church – Beth Thomal 
Westbury AGA – Margaret Cavarina 
Buy Books – Natasha Penny 
Dilton Marsh Primary School – Sharon Broad, Coco Cranston 
Fairfield Farm College – Fer Pidden, Ashleigh, Elani, Joe, Nathan, Ben   
Sally Heritage 
Roger Birnstingle 
Deborah Harvey 
Adrian Rendal 
Debs Pepper 
M Jackson 
Joyce Field 
Kay Pollock 
Susie Atterbury 
Katie Fielding 
Dawn 
Radek Evans 
Nadia Evans 
Stephen Pyne 
Brenda Pyne 
Judy Gilroy, Harry Gilroy 
Jean Phillips, Nyah Phillips 
Norman Heath 
M Friend 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 52  
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 The following declarations of interest were made at the meeting: 
 

 Cllr Carole King declared a personal interest in agenda item 11 – Community 
Area Grants and the grant for the BA13+ Partnership in her capacity as 
Chair of the Partnership.  

 Cllr Gordon King de
[...]
enting the changes meant that recycling would be easier for 
residents and reduce the number of collection vehicles as they could 
empty the black box and blue lidded bin at the same time.  

 A new materials recovery facility to sort through mixed recycling was 
currently being built.  

 The collections would remain fortnightly and residents could sign up 
online for email updates and order larger/ additional blue lidded bins here: 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling-collection-changes 

 If Town/ Parish Councils or community groups required more information 
in the form of an article, information for websites of social media pages, 
posters or for officers to attend local meetings, then they should email 
wasteandrecycling@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 Wiltshire Council was a signatory to the End Destination Charter and 
published an annual return on its website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/what-happens-to-recycling 

 
In response to questions asked it was noted that:  
 

 A label would be sent to every household confirming which materials 
could go into the blue lidded bins with notification of their new collection 
day. In addition, electronic calendars of collection dates would be 
available.  

 Currently there were no plans to recycle plastic film, although once a 
viable solution was available it would be considered.  

 The council’s approach to food waste was to focus on minimising and 
reducing amounts of food through planning portion sizes, freezing meals, 

Page 6

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling-collection-changes
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/what-happens-to-recycling


Page 7 of 9 
 
 

composting etc. The government planned to pass a bill for all local 
authorities to collect food waste although a previous consultation 
suggested that residents did not want a separate food bin.  

 The collection of spare black boxes and the impact of the Environment 
Bill 

 
The Chairman thanked Julie Anderson Hill for the presentation and respo
[...]
t for 
£5,000 towards Bratton Jubilee Hall  
 

b. Bratton Parish Council – Request for £2,100 towards a speed 
indicator device 

 
c. Westbury Parochial Church Council – Request for 1337.50 

towards Saints Alive 
 

d. Westbury Heritage Society – Request for £991 towards the 
Westbury Heritage Centre Relocation Project 

 
e. The Laverton Institute – Request for £755 towards the 

Abraham’s Kitchen 
 

f. BA13 Community Area Partnership – Request for £350.11 
towards catering equipment for community use 

 
g. Westbury Town Council – Request for £1,424.50 towards a 

defibrillator at Station Road, Westbury 
 

2. That the following grant applications, agreed by the Community 
Engagement Manager under delegated powers be noted: 
 

a. Westbury Town Council – Request for £412.65 towards the 
Community Fridge 
 

b. Westbury Walking Netball Group – Request for £100 towards 
Volunteer host training course 

 
c. The Independent Living Centre – Request for £3,000 towards ILC 

– Benefits Advice Service.  

 

12.   CATG Minutes - 24 January 2020 

 The Area Board received the notes of the Westbury Community Area Transport 
Group (CATG) meeting held on 24 January 2020.  
 
Resolved:  Notes the discussions and updates outlined in the minutes of 
the meeting held on 24 January 2020, in particular: 
 

 Priority 4b) Issues 6667, 6939 and 6562 – B3098 Bratton Road – to 
note the update and item removed 
 

 Priority 4c) White lining issues – Edington - to note the update and 

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

item removed 
 

 Priority 5a) Bus Layover – B3097 – Hawkeridge Road and Link Road 
– To note 
 

 Priority 5c) 18-19 1 Oldfield Road, Westbury - to note the update and 
item removed 
 

13.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

14.   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 23 April 2020 
at The Laverton, Westbury BA13 3EN. 
 
 
Future Meeting Dates: 
Thursday 4 June 2020, venue to be confirmed. 
Thursday 23
[...]
ellbeing Group is that of the local ‘Champion’ who 

works with the Area Board to address priorities for older people and carers, further 
details on this role can be obtained on request from the officer named on this report.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7.



 

 

3.6. Area Boards may have established other working groups to consider and address 
local issues.  Where these have Terms of Reference, this is for the Area Board to 
determine and amend where required. 
 
 

4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.1. None. 
 
5. Legal Implications 

 
5.1. Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those which 

involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on individual 
appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to 
Members on Outside Bodies. 
 

6.    Safeguarding Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks        
 are undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of 

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups operating 

under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in Appendix 
B; and 

 

Page 12

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

 

c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in Appendix C. 
 

d. To appoint a Carer and Older People’s Champion for the Area Board.  
 

 
Jessica Croman 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Councillor appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
Appendix B – Working Group Membership 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 13





Name of 

Outside Body

Internal/External Appointed by
Number of 

Reps Required

Names of Reps

Westbury 

Community 

Area 

Partnership 

External Westbury AB 2

Cllr Carole King

Cllr Gordon King

Westbury Ham 

Community 

Project (Eden 

Vale Youth 

Centre Project)

External Westbury AB 1

Cllr Gordon King

Warminster and 

Westbury CCTV 

Committee

External Westbury AB 1

P
age 15





Appendix B 

Appointments to Working Groups 
Westbury Area Board  

 

 
Community Area Transport Group: 
 
Councillor Russell Hawker 
Councillor Gordon King 
 
Wiltshire Police 
Westbury Town Council 
Bratton Parish Council 
Dilton Marsh Parish Council 
Coulston Parish Council 
Edington Parish Council 
Heywood Parish Council 
Community Area Partnership 
 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing Group: 
 
Councillor Gordon King 
 
Graeme Morrison – Community Engagement Manager 
BA13+ Partnership 
PfP (Places for People) leisure centres: Westbury Pool – Colin Larrigan and 
Leighton Recreation Centre – Keith Brunsden 
Sandie Lewis – Older People’s Champion 
Deb Griffin – Health Trainer 
Management team of the White Horse Health Centre 
Dorothy House 
Alzheimer’s Support Wiltshire 
Westbury Town Council 
 
 
 
 

Page 17





 COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Membership of the CATG 

The CATG will normally be made up of not more than 10 members from the following 

groups: 

 Members of the Area Board 

 Town and Parish Council representatives 

 Community representatives 

 

Representatives should act as a conduit between their organisations and the CATG 

by putting forward the views of the body 
[...]
s of reference are subject to change and should be reviewed by the Cabinet Member for 

Adult Care and Health on an annual basis. 

 

Page 25




	Agenda
	5. Minutes
	Minutes

	7. Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups
	Westbury AB  Appendix A
	AppendixB
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Westbury Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTBURY AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 
2020 AT ACCESS THE MEETING HERE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Carole King, Cllr Russell Hawker, Cllr Gordon King and Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Graeme Morrison 
  
  

 
1. Election of Chairman 

 
Jessica Croman, Democratic Services Officer, opened the meeting and called 
for nominations of Chairman. Only one nomination was received. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cllr Carole King was elected as Chairman. 
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman 
 
Cllr Carole King called for nominations of Vice-Chairman. Only one nomination 
was received.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cllr Suzanne King was elected as Vice-Chairman.  
 

3. Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 
 

4. Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

5. Minutes 
 
Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. Declarations of Interest 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

7. Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
 
Members discussed the appointments to outside bodies and working groups, 
following which it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cllr Carole King & Cllr Gordon King - Westbury Community Area 
Partnership 
 
Cllr Gordon King - Westbury Ham Community Project (Eden Vale Youth 
Centre Project) 
 
Cllr Carole King & Cllr Suzanne - Wickham Warminster and Westbury 
CCTV Committee. 
 
Working Groups: 
 
All Westbury AB Members would sit on the CATG  
 
Cllr Gordon King - Health & Wellbeing Group 
 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham - LYN  
 
 
Appointments to the Carer Champion and Older People’s Champion 
vacancies would be delayed until suitable community candidates could be 
identified.  
 

8. Urgent items 
 
It was noted that a capital programme review was taking place to review the AB 
budgets although there was no further information available yet.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.30  - 1.50 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


